

No. 18-11479

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;  
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK  
NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE  
CLIFFORD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department  
of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant  
Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and  
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants-Appellants*

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINALT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND  
OF MISSION INDIANS,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 4:17-CV-00868-O  
Honorable Reed O'Connor

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMICUS STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,  
COLORADO, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,  
RHODE ISLAND, UTAH, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN IN  
SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES AND INTERVENOR TRIBES AND REVERSAL**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
CHRISTINE CHUANG  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
JAMES F. ZAHRADKA II  
Deputy Attorney General  
CHRISTINA M. RIEHL  
Deputy Attorney General  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA  
(619) 738-9740  
Christina.Riehl@doj.ca.gov

January 14, 2019

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
State of California*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature  
page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ICWA IS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ PLENARY POWER TO LEGISLATE IN THE FIELD OF INDIAN AFFAIRS. ....	5
II. ICWA IS A CONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE.....	8
A. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TENTH AMENDMENT’S ANTI-COMMANDEERING RULE.....	9
B. ICWA DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.....	14
III. ICWA IS A CRITICAL TOOL THAT FOSTERS STATE-TRIBAL COLLABORATION IN ORDER TO IMPROVE THE HEALTH AND WELFARE OF INDIAN CHILDREN.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Booker v. U.S.</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	5
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of Sixteenth Jud. Dist.</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	15
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio</i> 569 U.S. 528 (1985).....	12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....	11
<i>In re Baby Boy D.</i> 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	22
<i>In re N.B.</i> 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	13
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016) .....	13
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> 453 U.S. 210 (1981).....	11
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> 490 U.S. 30 (1988).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> _ U.S. _, 138 S. Ct. 1470 (2018) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>National Council for Adoption v. Jewell</i> 2015 WL 12765872 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2015).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	17, 22
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994) .....	12, 21
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	12
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	5, 17
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	5
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	6
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	5
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of the Yakima Nation</i> 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	15
Tenth Amendment.....	8, 12
Article I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
Article II, § 2, cl. 2.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C.	
§§ 1901–63 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1901(2).....	6
§ 1901(3).....	1, 6
§ 1902 .....	1, 10
§ 1903(1)(i).....	14
§ 1903(3).....	21
§ 1903(4).....	16
§ 1903(8).....	21
§ 1911 .....	10
§ 1912(a).....	10, 13
§ 1912(d).....	10, 27
§ 1915 .....	10
§ 1915(a).....	13
§ 1919(a).....	25
42 U.S.C.	
§ 621(a).....	21
§ 1903(4)(b).....	17, 23
§§ 14901- 54.....	7
1999 Cal. Stat. ch. 275.....	2
2006 Cal. Stat. ch. 838.....	2
2018 Cal. Stat. ch. 833.....	2
750 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
§ 36/104 .....	3
Alaska Stat.	
§ 47.10.990 .....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 175(a)(1) .....	2
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 19-1-126.....	3
Iowa Code Ann.	
§§ 232B.1-.14 .....	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22	
§ 4002(9-B).....	3
§ 4008(2)(I).....	3
§ 4062(1).....	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 30	
§ 6209-A(1)(D).....	3
§ 6209-B(1)(D) .....	3
§ 6209-C(1)(D) .....	3
§ 6209-D(1)(D).....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§§ 712B.1-.41 .....	3
Minn. Stat.	
§ 257.0651 .....	3
§ 260.755, subd. 2a.....	3
§ 260.755, subd. 17a.....	3
§ 260.761, subd. 2(d).....	3
§ 260B.163, subd. 2.....	3
§ 260C.168.....	3
§ 260D.01(g).....	3
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 41-3-109.....	3
§ 41-3-427.....	3
§ 41-3-432.....	3



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>N.M. Stat. Ann.</b>	
§ 11-18-3.....	4
§ 32A-1-8(E).....	3
§ 32A-4-9(A) .....	3
§ 32A-5-5.....	3
<b>Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.</b>	
§ 109.309(13).....	3
§ 182.164 .....	3
§ 419B.090(6).....	3
<b>Utah Code</b>	
§ 62A-2-117.....	3
§ 62A-4a-205.5(2) .....	3
§ 62A-4a-206(1)(c)(iv).....	3
<b>Wash. Rev. Code Ann.</b>	
§ 13.38 .....	3
§§ 43.376.010-.060.....	4
§ 74.13.031(14).....	3
<b>Wis. Stat.</b>	
§ 48.028 .....	3
<b>COURT RULES</b>	
<b>Cal. R. of Ct.</b>	
Rule 5.480-.487 .....	2
Rule 5.534(i) .....	2
Rule 5.785.....	2
Rule 7.01015.....	2
<b>Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure</b>	
Rule 29(a)(2).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
Mass. Juv. Ct. Rules	
Rule 14(b) .....	3
Rule 15(b) .....	3
Mass Trial Ct. Rules	
Rule VI(9)(a)(3).....	3
Or. Unif. Trial Ct. Rules	
Rule 3.170(9) .....	3
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
83 Fed. Reg. 4235 .....	2
89 Ill. Admin. Code	
§§ 307.25-.45 .....	3
110 Mass. Code Regs.	
§ 1.07 .....	3
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 7	
§ 54.600 .....	3
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22	
§§ 35353–87 .....	2
Cal. Dep’t Soc. Svcs. Man. Pol’y & Proc., Child. Welf. Svcs.	
Man., Div. 31., Ch. 31-000 to 31-530.. .....	2
Maine Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs., Off. of Child and Fam. Svcs. Policy	
§ III (A).....	4
N.M. Admin. Code	
§ 8.26.3.44 .....	4
Or. Admin. R. 413-115-0000 to -0150 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>	
 <b>OTHER STATE SOURCES</b>		
<i>Alaska Tribal Child Welfare Compact</i> (Dec. 15, 2017) .....	25	
Cal. Dep’t Soc. Svcs., <i>Tribal Consultation Policy</i> (June 6, 2017) .....	4	
Gov. Jerry Brown, <i>Exec. Order B-10-11</i> (Sept. 19, 2011) .....	4	
 <b>Illinois Dep’t of Children and Family Services Procedures</b>		
§ 307.10 .....	4	
§ 307.15 .....	4	
§ 307.20 .....	4	
§ 307.25 .....	4	
§ 307.30 .....	4	
§ 307.35 .....	4	
§ 307.40 .....	4	
§ 307.45 .....	4	
 <b>Minn. R.</b>		
9560.0040, subp. 2 .....	3	
9560.0221, subp. 3 .....	3	
9560.0535, subp. 4 .....	3	
9560.0545, subp. 1 .....	3	
9560.0606, subp. 1 .....	3	
 <i>Memorandum of Understanding Between Mississippi Department of Human Services, Division of Family and Children’s Services and the Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> (Oct. 25, 2012) .....		26
Minnesota Courts, <i>Tribal/State Agreement</i> (Feb. 22, 2007) .....	26	
 State of Utah Div. of Child and Family Serv’s, <i>CFSP Final Report for Federal Fiscal Years 2010-2014 and CAPTA Update</i> (June 30, 2014) .....		26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
State of Wash. Dep’t of Children, Youth, and Families, <i>Indian Child Welfare Policies and Procedures</i> .....	4
State of Wash. Dep’t of Children, Youth, and Families, <i>Tribal/State Memorandums of Understanding</i> .....	26
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
124 Cong. Rec. 38,103 (1978).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Abigail Boudewyns, et al., <i>Conference of Western Attorneys General, American Indian Law Deskbook</i> 967 (2018 Ed.) .....	13
Brief of Casey Family Programs, <i>et al.</i> as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent Birth Father, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> 570 U.S. 637, 2013 WL 1279468 at *2-3 (March 28, 2013) .....	8
Brooke Adams, <i>American Indian Children too Often in Foster Care</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (Mar. 24, 2012).....	27
Gordon E. Limb, et al., <i>An empirical examination of the Indian Child Welfare Act and its impact on cultural and familial preservation for American Indian children</i> , 28 Child Abuse & Neglect 1279 (2004) .....	26
Holly E. Phillips, <i>Nurturing the Spirit of ICWA: Reinforcing Positive Outcomes for Indigenous Children in Out-of-home Placement</i> , Humboldt St. U. (May 2016).....	22
Joshua Padilla & Alicia Summers. <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care</i> , Nat’l Council of Juv. and Fam. Ct. Judges (May 2011). .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
Jud. Council of Cal., <i>S.T.E.P.S. to Justice—Child Welfare</i> (March 2015) .....	26
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Indian Land and the Promise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1471 (1994) .....	6
Modoc Tribe, <i>Tribal Enrollment</i> .....	24
Nat. Indian Child Welfare Ass’n., <i>Attachment and Bonding in Indian Child Welfare: Summary of Research</i> (2016).....	22
State of New Mexico, Indian Affairs Dep’t, <i>State-Tribal Collaboration Act Summary Report for State Agencies’ Activities with New Mexico Indian Tribes, Nationa and Pueblos</i> (FY 2018).....	25
Tanana Chiefs Conf., <i>Tribal Enrollment</i> .....	23
Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapaho, October 14, 1865, Art. I, 14 Stat. 703.....	7
Treaty with the Navajo, 1868, Art. 6, 15 Stat. 667 .....	8, 19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Factfinder</i> (2017).....	2
Utah Div. of Child and Fam. Services, <i>Child and Family Services Plan for Federal Fiscal Years 2015-2019</i> .....	26
Vivek S. Sankaran & Christopher Church, <i>Easy Come, Easy Go: The Plight of Children Who Spend Less Than Thirty Days in Foster Care</i> , 19 U. Penn. J. of L. and Soc. Change 207 (2016).....	26
